

A red handheld power scrubber with a white brush head is shown against a background of splashing water on a light-colored tiled surface. The scrubber is angled from the bottom left towards the top right. The water splashes are dynamic and blue, creating a sense of motion and cleaning power.

# Starlyf® **Power Scrubber**

-  **Instruction Manual**
-  **Manual de instrucciones**
-  **Mode d'emploi**
-  **Bedienungsanleitung**
-  **Istruzioni per l'uso**
-  **Manual de instruções**
-  **Gebruiksaanwijzing**



Starlyf®  
**Power Scrubber**



# English

Thank you for purchasing STARLYF® POWER SCRUBBER, the electric brush that cleans bathroom and kitchen tiles, shower trays, and tile and window joints. It can even be used outdoors. Before using the product for the first time, please read all these instructions so you use the product correctly.

## WARNINGS


- Do not use the unit if the product charger cable is damaged or defective. Hazard may occur if the appliance runs over the supply-cord.
- To avoid the risk of electrocution, do not immerse the battery in water or any other liquid. Do not charge the battery if it is wet or shows signs of corrosion.
- The charger should be used only with STARLYF® POWER SCRUBBER; no other charger should be used. Do not use the charger outdoors or immerse it in water.
- For best results, do not charge the battery at temperatures below 5°C or above 40°C.
- We recommend using the product with rubber gloves and goggles for protection from any splashes coming off the rotating brush.
- Before you begin working on large areas, use STARLYF® POWER SCRUBBER on a small part of the surface to be cleaned that is the least visible. For best results, follow the directions in this manual.
- This product is not completely water resistant. If water gets inside the device, be sure to dry it as soon as possible. Any moisture left on the product could damage it.
- If you are not going to use the product for a long time, remove the batteries to prevent battery leaks that may keep the device from working properly.
- To dispose of this product, the battery must be removed before it is scrapped.
- Disconnect the product from the main supply.
- Open the wand (1) by using screwdriver and remove the battery.
- The battery is to be disposed of safely.
- While you are using or cleaning the product, do not use water over 70°C. This could damage the device.
- The plug must be removed from the main supply before cleaning or maintaining the appliance.
- Keep out of reach of children.
- This product is designed for household use.
- Do not use this device for purposes other than those described in this manual.
- Do not tamper with the device in any way. The device should be handled or repaired only by an authorized professional.
- This device may be used by children aged 8 and over, by people with reduced physical, sensory or mental abilities, and by people lacking in experience and knowledge if they are appropriately supervised or given suitable instructions on the safe use of the device and understand the dangers its use entails.
- Do not use STARLYF® POWER SCRUBBER in direct contact with the body of automotive vehicles, as it could damage the paint job.
- Children shall not play with the appliance. Cleaning and user.
- Maintenance shall not be made by children unless they are older than 8 and supervised.
- The appliance is only to be used with the power supply unit provided with the appliance.

## The set includes:


STARLYF® POWER SCRUBBER (wand(1), brush head (2) and rechargeable lithium battery)  
Extension wand (3)  
Dome brush (4)

- Cone brush (5)
- Flat brush (6)
- Charger (7)

## INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE

- Attach the appropriate accessory to the round part protruding from the STARLYF® POWER SCRUBBER brush head and press down.
- Apply a little liquid soap on the brush.
- Press the button  so the brush spins.
- After using the product, rinse the brush with water.
- To change accessories, pull to remove the accessory on the brush head and attach the new accessory as described above.


## STARLYF® POWER SCRUBBER ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS:

STARLYF® POWER SCRUBBER comes with an extendable wand to clean hard-to-reach areas. Make sure the button on the wand is in the OFF position  before attaching it. Adjust the connections between the main unit and the extendable wand until you hear a click (8). Perform the same operation with the main unit and the brush head (9). Once the extendable wand is attached, you can use STARLYF® POWER SCRUBBER as indicated above.

## Use the STARLYF® POWER SCRUBBER brushes in the following situations:

- Dome brush: for cleaning bathroom and kitchen tiles, baths, sinks and wash basins...
- Cone brush: for eliminating dirt from joints, metal window frame rails, oven racks...
- Flat brush: for cleaning all those hard-to-reach places.

## STARLYF® POWER SCRUBBER CHARGING INSTRUCTIONS:

- Do not charge the battery for more than 12 hours because that will shorten the charge time. Do not let the battery die before recharging it.
- Make sure the button on the wand is in the OFF position , then open the cover of the charging port and plug in the charger. A red light will come on while the device is charging. The device will be completely charged in four hours and will run for 30 minutes. The light will become green when the device is charged.
- Unplug the charger from the device and the cable from the mains.

## DOUBLE INSULATION



This appliance is double insulated; therefore, no earth wire is required. Always check that the mains voltage corresponds to the voltage on the product rating plate.

## CLEANING INSTRUCTIONS:

- Do not clean STARLYF® POWER SCRUBBER with chemical products such as volatile liquids or solvents. Do not immerse it in water. Use a damp cloth and a non-abrasive cleaning product or mild soap. Allow to air dry.
- After each use, remove the accessory from the main unit and rinse it under running water. Allow to air dry.

## TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS

- **Adaptor:**
  - Input voltage: 100-240V 50/60 Hz
  - Output voltage: 5.5V
  - Power consumption: 0.3 A
- **Device:**
  - Input voltage: 5.5V
  - Power consumption: 0.6 A



- Spins at 300 RPM
- IP Protection: IPX3

#### • Battery:

- Voltage: 3.7V
- Material: Li-ion
- 2000 mAh

#### Quality Warranty:

This product is covered by a warranty against manufacturing defects subject to the time periods stipulated by the legislation in force in each country.

This warranty does not cover damages resulting from inadequate use, negligent commercial use, abnormal wear and tear, accidents or improper handling.

#### DISPOSAL OF MATERIALS



A symbol of a crossed-out wheeled bin means you should find out about and follow local regulations about disposing of this kind of product.

- Do not dispose of this product as you would other household waste.

Dispose of this device in accordance with the corresponding local regulations.

Electrical and electronic devices contain hazardous substances that can have harmful effects on the environment and/or human health and should be recycled properly.

Made in China

## Español

Gracias por haber adquirido STARLYF® POWER SCRUBBER, el cepillo eléctrico para limpiar azulejos en baños y cocinas, platos de duchas, juntas de baldosas o ventanas, e incluso exteriores.

Antes de utilizarlo, por favor lea todas las instrucciones para poder usar el producto correctamente.

#### ADVERTENCIAS


- No utilice la unidad si el cable del cargador del producto está dañado o en mal estado. Puede ser peligroso que el aparato pase por encima del cable de alimentación.
- Para evitar riesgos de electrocución, no sumerja la batería en agua o cualquier líquido. No cargue la batería si está mojada o muestra señales de corrosión.
- El cargador debe utilizarse únicamente para STARLYF® POWER SCRUBBER; no utilice otro cargador. No utilice el cargador en el exterior, y no lo sumerja en el agua.
- Para mejores resultados, no cargue la batería en temperaturas menores de 5°C o superiores 40°C.
- Se recomienda utilizar este producto con guantes de goma y ojos cubiertos para evitar salpicaduras del cepillo giratorio.
- Antes de empezar, utilice STARLYF® POWER SCRUBBER en una zona pequeña y poco visible antes de empezar a utilizarlo en zonas grandes. Siga las indicaciones ofrecidas en esta guía para un buen resultado.
- Este producto no es completamente resistente al agua. En caso de que el agua se introduzca en el interior, por favor asegúrese de secarlo lo antes posible. El agua restante puede dañar el producto.
- Retire las baterías si no va a utilizar el producto durante un largo periodo de tiempo para evitar fugas en la batería que causen mal funcionamiento.
- Antes de deshacerse del producto es necesario extraer la batería.
- Desenchufe el aparato de la toma de corriente.
- Abra el palo extensible (I) con la ayuda de un destornillador y extraiga la batería.

- La batería debe desecharse de forma segura.
- Mientras esté usando o limpiando este producto, por favor no utilice agua que esté por encima de los 70°C. Esto podría ocasionar daños en el aparato.
- Desenchufe el producto de la toma de corriente antes de realizar tareas de limpieza o mantenimiento en el aparato.
- Mantenga el producto fuera del alcance de los niños.
- Este producto está destinado a ser de uso doméstico.
- Este aparato no se debe usar para fines distintos a los descritos en el manual.
- No manipule el producto bajo ningún concepto. El aparato solo puede ser manipulado o reparado por un profesional autorizado.
- Este aparato puede ser utilizado por niños de 8 años o más y personas con capacidades físicas, sensoriales o mentales limitadas o con falta de experiencia y conocimientos al respecto si han sido supervisados o instruidos acerca del uso del aparato de forma segura y comprenden los peligros asociados.
- No utilice STARLYF® POWER SCRUBBER en contacto directo con la carrocería de su coche, podría dañar la pintura del vehículo.
- Los niños no deben jugar con el aparato. Limpieza por parte del usuario:
- Los niños no deben realizar el mantenimiento del aparato a menos que sean mayores de 8 años y estén supervisados.
- Este aparato solo debe utilizarse con la batería suministrada.

#### El set incluye:

- STARLYF® POWER SCRUBBER (mango (1), cabezal (2) y batería de litio recargable)
- Palo extensible (3)
- Cepillo multiusos (4)
- Cepillo esquinero (5)
- Cepillo para superficies complicadas (6)
- Cargador (7)


#### MODO DE USO

- Coloque el complemento adecuado sobre la pieza redonda sobresaliente del cabezal de STARLYF® POWER SCRUBBER y presione.
- Aplique un poco de detergente líquido en el cepillo.
- Apriete el botón  para que el cepillo gire.
- Después de usar este producto, por favor aclare el cepillo con agua.
- Para cambiar un accesorio, tire para retirar el cabezal que no desee usar y coloque el nuevo accesorio de la misma manera.

#### Utilice los cabezales del STARLYF® POWER SCRUBBER en las siguientes situaciones:

- Cepillo multiusos: para limpiar azulejos del baño o cocina, bañeras, lavabos...
- Cepillo esquinero: para eliminar la suciedad de juntas, rieles de ventanas metálicas, rejillas de hornos...
- Cepillo para superficies complicadas: para limpiar aquellas zonas de difícil acceso


#### INSTRUCCIONES DE MONTAJE DEL STARLYF® POWER SCRUBBER:

STARLYF® POWER SCRUBBER cuenta con un palo extensible para alcanzar las zonas más difíciles. Asegúrese de que el botón del mango está en la posición "OFF"  al colocarlo. Ajuste las conexiones entre la unidad principal y el palo extensible hasta oír "clic" (8); realice la misma operación con la unidad principal y el cabezal (9). Una vez incorporado, puede utilizar STARLYF® POWER SCRUBBER como indicado inicialmente.


#### INSTRUCCIONES PARA CARGAR STARLYF® POWER SCRUBBER:

- No exceda la carga de la batería durante más de 12 horas. De

esta manera se acorta la duración de la misma. No es necesario agotar la batería al 100% para recargar la batería.

- Con el mango en posición OFF , abra la tapa del puerto de carga e inserte el cargador. Se encenderá una luz roja mientras se esté cargando. En 4 horas estará cargado del todo, y contaremos con 30 minutos de funcionamiento. La luz cambiará a verde cuando así sea.
- Desenchufe el cargador y el enchufe de la red.

## DOBLE AISLAMIENTO

 Este aparato lleva un doble aislamiento; por lo tanto, no requiere una toma de tierra. Compruebe siempre que la tensión de la red corresponda con el valor indicado en la placa de datos del equipo.

## INSTRUCCIONES DE LAVADO:

- No limpie STARLYF® POWER SCRUBBER con productos químicos como líquidos volátiles o disolventes. No lo sumerja en agua. Utilice un paño húmedo con un producto no abrasivo o un detergente suave. Deje secar al aire.
- Después de cada uso, retire el accesorio de la unidad principal y lávelo poniéndolo debajo del agua. Deje secar al aire.

## ESPECIFICACIONES TÉCNICAS

### • Del adaptador:

- Voltaje de entrada: 100-240 V 50/60 Hz
- Voltaje de salida: 5,5 V
- Consumo eléctrico: 0,3 A

### • Del producto:

- Voltaje de entrada: 5,5 V
- Consumo eléctrico: 0,6 W
- Gira a 300 rpm
- Protección IP: IPX3

### • De la batería:


- Voltaje: 3,7 V
- Material: Li-ion
- 2000 mAh

## Garantía de calidad:

Este producto queda cubierto por una garantía contra defectos de fabricación sujeta a los plazos de tiempo estipulados por la legislación vigente en cada país.

Esta garantía no cubre los daños resultantes de un uso inadecuado, uso comercial negligente, desgaste anormal, accidentes o manipulación indebida.

## COMO DESHACERSE DE MATERIALES

 El símbolo de un container sobre ruedas tachado, indica que Vd. debe informarse y seguir las normativas locales de deshecho de este tipo de productos.

■ No se deshaga de este producto de la misma forma que lo haría con los residuos generales de su hogar.

Debe hacerlo según las normativas locales correspondientes. Los productos eléctricos y electrónicos contienen sustancias peligrosas que tienen efectos nefastos sobre el medioambiente o la salud humana y deben ser reciclados adecuadamente.

Fabricado en China

## Français

Nous vous remercions de la confiance que vous nous avez témoignée en achetant STARLYF® POWER SCRUBBER, la brosse électrique qui nettoie les carrelages des salles de bain et cuisines, les bacs de douche ainsi que les joints des carrelages et fenêtres, même à l'extérieur.

Pour employer correctement ce produit, lisez attentivement tou-

tes les instructions avant utilisation.

## AVERTISSEMENTS :

• N'utilisez pas cet appareil si le câble du chargeur est endommagé ou en mauvais état. Passer au dessus du câble d'alimentation avec l'appareil peut être dangereux.

• Pour éviter les risques d'électrocution, ne plongez pas la batterie dans l'eau ou tout autre liquide. Ne rechargez pas la batterie si elle est mouillée ou présente des signes de corrosion.

• Le chargeur doit être utilisé uniquement avec STARLYF® POWER SCRUBBER ; n'utilisez pas d'autre chargeur avec cet appareil. N'utilisez pas le chargeur à l'extérieur et ne le plongez pas dans l'eau.

• Pour de meilleurs résultats, ne chargez pas la batterie à des températures inférieures à 5 °C et supérieures à 40 °C.

• Il est recommandé de porter des gants en caoutchouc pour utiliser ce produit et de se couvrir les yeux afin d'éviter les éclaboussures de la brosse rotative.

• Avant de commencer, essayez STARLYF® POWER SCRUBBER sur une petite zone peu visible avant d'attaquer les grandes surfaces. Suivez les indications spécifiées dans cette notice pour un bon résultat.

• Ce produit n'est pas complètement étanche. Si de l'eau s'introduit à l'intérieur, veillez à le sécher le plus vite possible. L'eau restante peut endommager le produit.

• Retirez la batterie si vous n'utilisez pas l'appareil pendant une longue période afin d'éviter toute fuite dans la batterie pouvant entraîner un mauvais fonctionnement.

• Avant de mettre le produit au rebut, il est nécessaire d'extraire la batterie.

• Débranchez l'appareil de la prise de courant.

• Ouvrez le manche extensible (1) à l'aide d'un tournevis et enlevez la batterie.

• La batterie doit être jetée en toute sécurité.

• Pendant que vous utilisez ou nettoyez ce produit, n'utilisez pas d'eau à plus de 70 °C. Cela pourrait détériorer l'appareil.

• Débranchez le produit de la prise de courant avant de le nettoyer ou de le réparer.

• Conservez le produit hors de la portée des enfants.

• Ce produit est conçu pour une utilisation domestique.

• Cet appareil ne doit pas être utilisé à des fins autres que celles décrites dans la notice d'utilisation.

• Ne modifiez en aucun cas le produit. Seul un professionnel agréé est autorisé à le modifier et à le réparer.

• Cet appareil peut être utilisé par des enfants âgés de 8 ans et plus, par des personnes dont les capacités physiques, sensorielles ou mentales sont limitées ou par des personnes dépourvues de l'expérience et des connaissances nécessaires, à condition que ces utilisateurs soient surveillés ou aient reçu les instructions pertinentes pour utiliser l'appareil en toute sécurité et qu'ils comprennent les risques que cela implique.

• N'utilisez pas STARLYF® POWER SCRUBBER directement sur la carrosserie de votre voiture, car vous pourriez abîmer la peinture du véhicule.

• Les enfants ne doivent pas jouer avec l'appareil. Nettoyage à effectuer par l'utilisateur :

• Les enfants ne doivent pas se charger de la maintenance de l'appareil à moins d'être âgés d'au moins 8 ans et de le faire sous surveillance.

• Cet appareil doit être utilisé uniquement avec la batterie fournie.

## Contenu :

STARLYF® POWER SCRUBBER (manche (1), tête (2) et batterie rechargeable au lithium)


Manche extensible (3)

Brosse multiusage (4)

Brosse d'angle(5)

Brosse pour surfaces difficiles (6)  
Chargeur (7)


## MODE D'EMPLOI

- Placez l'accessoire adéquat sur la pièce ronde sortant de la tête du STARLYF® POWER SCRUBBER et appuyez.
- Appliquez un peu de détergent liquide sur la brosse.
- Appuyez sur le bouton  pour que la brosse tourne.
- Après avoir utilisé ce produit, veuillez rincer la brosse à l'eau.
- Pour changer un accessoire, tirez la brosse que vous ne voulez plus utiliser et placez le nouveau accessoire comme décrit précédemment.


## Utilisez les têtes du STARLYF® POWER SCRUBBER dans les situations suivantes :

- Brosse multiusage : pour nettoyer les carrelages de la salle de bain ou de la cuisine, les baignoires, les lavabos...
- Brosse d'angle : pour éliminer la saleté des joints, des rails des fenêtres métalliques, des grilles de four...
- Brosse pour surfaces difficiles : pour nettoyer les zones difficiles d'accès.


## ASSEMBLAGE DE STARLYF® POWER SCRUBBER :

STARLYF® POWER SCRUBBER comporte un manche extensible permettant d'atteindre les zones les plus difficiles. En le mettant, assurez-vous que le bouton du manche soit sur la position « OFF » . Ajustez la connexion entre l'unité principale et le manche extensible jusqu'à entendre un « clic » (8). Répétez la même opération avec l'unité principale et la tête (9). Une fois monté, vous pouvez utiliser STARLYF® POWER SCRUBBER comme indiqué initialement.

## INSTRUCTIONS POUR CHARGER STARLYF® POWER SCRUBBER :

- Ne chargez pas la batterie plus de 12 heures. Vous éviterez ainsi de réduire sa durée de vie. Il n'est pas nécessaire d'épuiser la batterie à 100 % avant de la recharger.
- Avec le manche en position OFF , ouvrez le couvercle du port de chargement et insérez le chargeur. Une lumière rouge s'allumera pendant le chargement. La batterie sera complètement chargée en 4 heures et permettra à l'appareil de fonctionner pendant 30 minutes. Une fois le chargement terminé, la lumière deviendra verte.
- Débranchez le chargeur et la fiche de la prise secteur.

## DOUBLE ISOLATION

 Cet appareil étant doté d'une double isolation, il n'a pas besoin de prise de terre. Vérifiez toujours que la tension du secteur correspond à la valeur indiquée sur la plaque signalétique de l'appareil.

## INSTRUCTIONS DE LAVAGE :

- Ne nettoyez pas STARLYF® POWER SCRUBBER avec des produits chimiques tels que des liquides volatiles ou des solvants. Ne le plongez pas dans l'eau. Utilisez un chiffon humide avec un produit non abrasif ou un détergent doux. Laissez sécher à l'air libre.
- Après chaque utilisation, enlevez l'accessoire de l'unité principale et lavez-le en le plaçant sous l'eau. Laissez sécher à l'air libre.

## SPÉCIFICATIONS TECHNIQUES

- Adaptateur :
- Tension d'entrée : 100-240 V 50/60 Hz
- Tension de sortie : 5,5 V
- Consommation électrique : 0,3 A

- Appareil :
- Tension d'entrée : 5,5 V
- Consommation électrique : 0,6 W
- Tourne à 300 tr/min
- Protection IP : IPX3

- Batterie :
- Tension : 3,7 V
- Matériel : Li-ion
- 2000 mAh

## Garantie :


Ce produit est couvert par une garantie contre les défauts de fabrication, dont la durée dépend de la législation en vigueur dans chaque pays.

Cette garantie ne couvre pas les dommages résultant d'une utilisation inappropriée, d'une négligence de la part du commerçant, d'une usure anormale, d'accidents ou d'une mauvaise manipulation.

## MISE AU REBUT DE L'APPAREIL



Le symbole de la poubelle à roues barrée d'une croix indique que vous devez respecter les réglementations locales concernant le recyclage de ce type de produit.

 Ne le jetez pas avec les ordures ménagères.

Il doit être recyclé séparément, conformément aux réglementations locales.

Les appareils électriques et électroniques contiennent des substances nocives pour l'environnement et la santé. Ils doivent être recyclés dans des conditions appropriées.

Fabriqué en Chine

## Deutsch

Vielen Dank für den Kauf von STARLYF® POWER SCRUBBER, der elektrischen Reinigungsbürste für Kacheln und Fliesen in Küche und Bad, Duschwannen, Fliesen- oder Fensterdichtungen oder sogar Außenbereiche.

Lesen Sie bitte vor Gebrauch des Produkts die ganze Anleitung durch, um es richtig verwenden zu können.

## HINWEISE

- Das Produkt darf im Fall eines beschädigten Ladekabels oder Ladekabels in schlechtem Zustand nicht verwendet werden. Es kann gefährlich sein, wenn das Gerät über das Kabel geführt wird.

- Der Akku darf nicht mit Wasser oder anderer Flüssigkeit in Berührung kommen, um Stromschläge zu vermeiden. Akku in feuchtem Zustand oder bei Korrosionsschäden nicht aufladen.

- Das Ladegerät ist nur für STARLYF® POWER SCRUBBER zu verwenden; kein anderes Ladegerät verwenden. Ladegerät nicht draußen verwenden, nicht in Wasser eintauchen.

- Für bessere Ergebnisse den Akku nicht bei Temperaturen von unter 5 °C oder über 40 °C aufladen.

- Es wird empfohlen, das Produkt mit Gummihandschuhen und Augenschutz zu verwenden, zum Schutz vor von der Drehbürste stammenden Spritzern.

- Vor dem Einsatz von STARLYF® POWER SCRUBBER das Produkt erst in einem kleinen, nicht sichtbaren Bereich ausprobieren. Für ein gutes Ergebnis müssen die in der Bedienungsanleitung enthaltenen Anweisungen befolgt werden.

- Das Produkt ist nicht vollständig wasserfest. Falls Wasser in das Produktinnere gelangt, muss dies so schnell wie möglich getrocknet werden. Verbleibendes Wasser kann das Produkt beschädigen.


- Akkus aus dem Produkt entnehmen, wenn dieses für eine längere Zeit nicht benutzt wird, um einem schädigenden Auslaufen vorzubeugen.

- Vor dem Entsorgen des Produktes den Akku entnehmen.
- Gerät von der Stromverbindung trennen.
- Ausziehbaren Stiel (1) mit einem Schraubenzieher öffnen und Akku entnehmen.
- Der Akku muss sicher entsorgt werden.
- Bei Verwendung oder Reinigung des Produktes darf die Temperatur des Wassers 70 °C nicht überschreiten. Es könnte Schäden im Gerät verursachen.
- Produkt von der Stromversorgung trennen: Das Produkt von Kindern fernhalten.
- Das Produkt ist für den häuslichen Gebrauch ausgelegt.
- Das Gerät darf ausschließlich für den in dieser Gebrauchsanweisung angegebenen Zweck eingesetzt werden.
- Das Gerät darf unter keinen Umständen manipuliert werden. Nur ein autorisierter Fachmann darf das Gerät reparieren oder manipulieren.
- Dieses Gerät kann von Kindern über 8 Jahren und Personen mit physischen, sensorischen oder geistigen Behinderungen bzw. fehlender Kenntnis und Erfahrung benutzt werden, wenn sie eine entsprechende Aufsicht und Unterweisung erhalten haben und die mit dem Gerät verbundenen Gefahren verstanden haben.
- STARLYF® POWER SCRUBBER darf nicht mit der Karosserie Ihres Fahrzeuges in Berührung kommen, da es den Lack schädigen kann.
- Kein Kinderspielzeug. Reinigung durch den Nutzer:
- Kinder dürfen nur dann die Instandhaltung des Geräts durchführen, wenn sie älter als 8 Jahre sind und dabei beaufsichtigt werden.
- Das Gerät darf ausschließlich mit dem mitgelieferten Akku betrieben werden.

#### Im Lieferumfang enthalten:

- STARLYF® POWER SCRUBBER (Stiel (1), Kopfteil (2) und aufladbarer Lithium-Akku)
- Ausziehbarer Stiel (3)
- Mehrzweckbürste (4)
- Eckbürste (5)
- Bürste für empfindliche Oberflächen (6)
- Ladegerät (7)


#### GEBRAUCHSANWEISUNG

- Geeignetes Zubehörteil auf die runde Steckvorrichtung des Kopfteils von STARLYF® POWER SCRUBBER stecken und andrücken.
- Eine kleine Menge flüssiges Reinigungsmittel auf die Bürste auftragen.
- Mit Druck auf den Knopf  Bürste zum Drehen bringen.
- Nach der Verwendung des Produktes die Bürste mit Wasser ausspülen.
- Zum Wechseln des Zubehörteils dieses von der Steckvorrichtung abziehen und neues Teil auf gleiche Weise befestigen.

#### Die STARLYF® POWER SCRUBBER- Bürstenköpfe sind folgendermaßen zu verwenden:


- Mehrzweckbürste: zur Reinigung von Bad- und Küchenfliesen oder -kacheln, Badewannen, Waschbecken...
- Eckbürste: zur Reinigung von verschmutzten Dichtungen, Metallfensterführungen, Backofengittern...
- Bürste für empfindliche Oberflächen: zur Reinigung von schwer zugänglichen Bereichen

#### ANLEITUNG FÜR DEN ZUSAMMENBAU VON STARLYF® POWER SCRUBBER:


STARLYF® POWER SCRUBBER ist mit einem ausziehbaren Stiel versehen, um auch an schwer zugängliche Stellen zu kommen. Der am Stiel befindliche Druckknopf muss für den Zusammenbau in der „OFF“-Position sein . Bei der Einstellung der Verbindungen zwischen der Haupteinheit und dem ausziehba-

ren Stiel müssen diese hörbar einrasten (8), ebenso zwischen der Haupteinheit und dem Kopfteil (9). Nach dem Zusammenbau kann STARLYF® POWER SCRUBBER wie eingangs beschrieben verwendet werden.

#### LADIANWEISUNGEN FÜR STARLYF® POWER SCRUBBER:

- Die Akku-Ladezeit von 12 Stunden darf nicht überschritten werden. Anderenfalls wird dessen Betriebsdauer verkürzt. Für einen erneuten Ladevorgang muss der Akku nicht vollständig entleert sein.
- Mit dem Stiel in Position OFF , Abdeckung des Ladeanschlusses öffnen und Ladegerät einstecken. Während des Ladevorgangs leuchtet ein rotes Licht auf. Nach 4 Stunden ist der Ladevorgang abgeschlossen, und das Gerät kann 30 Minuten lang betrieben werden. Nach erfolgtem Ladevorgang wird das Licht grün.
- Ladegerät herausziehen und von der Stromversorgung trennen.

#### DOPPELISOLIERUNG

 Dieses Gerät ist mit einer Doppelisolierung ausgestattet; braucht demnach keine Erdung. Es muss immer geprüft werden, ob die Netzspannung mit der auf dem Typenschild angegebenen Spannung übereinstimmt.


#### WASCHANLEITUNG:

- STARLYF® POWER SCRUBBER nicht mit chemischen Produkten wie flüchtigen Flüssigkeiten oder Lösungsmitteln reinigen. Nicht in Wasser tauchen. Ein feuchtes Tuch mit einem nicht scheuernden bzw. mildem Reinigungsmittel verwenden. An der Luft trocknen lassen.
- Nach jeder Verwendung das Zubehörteil von der Haupteinheit trennen und unter laufendem Wasser reinigen. An der Luft trocknen lassen.

#### LEISTUNGSBESCHREIBUNG

- **Netzteil:**
  - Eingangsspannung: 100-240 V 50/60 Hz
  - Ausgangsspannung: 5,5 V
  - Stromverbrauch: 0,3 A
- **Produkt:**
  - Eingangsspannung: 5,5 V
  - Stromverbrauch: 0,6 A
  - Drehzahl: 300 rpm
  - IP-Schutzklasse: IPX3
- **Akku:**
  - Stromspannung: 3,7 V
  - Material: Lithium-Ionen
  - 2000 mAh

#### ABFALLENTSORGUNG

 Das Symbol eines auf Rollen stehenden Containers, der durchgestrichen ist, bedeutet, dass Sie sich über die geltenden Bestimmungen zur örtlichen Entsorgung dieser Art von Produkten informieren müssen.

Entsorgen Sie dieses Produkt nicht wie normalen Hausmüll.

Sie müssen bei der Entsorgung die vor Ort geltenden Bestimmungen beachten.

Elektrische und elektronische Produkte enthalten gefährliche Substanzen, die eine äußerst schädliche Wirkung auf die Umwelt oder die menschliche Gesundheit haben können und fachgerecht recycelt werden müssen.

Hergestellt in China.

# Italiano

Grazie per aver acquistato STARLYF® POWER SCRUBBER, la spazzola elettrica per pulire le mattonelle di bagni e cucine, piattini doccia, le fughe delle mattonelle o le giunture delle finestre, e anche gli esterni.

Prima dell'uso, leggere tutte le istruzioni al fine di utilizzare il prodotto correttamente.

## AVVERTENZE

· Non utilizzare il dispositivo se il cavo del caricatore del prodotto è danneggiato o in cattivo stato. Potrebbe essere pericoloso far passare il dispositivo sopra il cavo di alimentazione.

· Per evitare rischi di elettrocuzione, non immergere la batteria in acqua o altri liquidi. Non caricare la batteria se è bagnata o mostra segni di corrosione.

· Il caricatore deve essere utilizzato esclusivamente per STARLYF® POWER SCRUBBER; non utilizzare altri caricatori. Non utilizzare il caricatore all'aperto e non immergerlo in acqua.

· Per ottenere migliori risultati, non caricare la batteria in temperature inferiori a 5 °C o superiori a 40 °C.

· Si consiglia di utilizzare questo prodotto indossando guanti di gomma e protezioni per gli occhi, in modo da evitare eventuali schizzi della spazzola rotante.

· Prima di iniziare, utilizzare STARLYF® POWER SCRUBBER in una zona piccola e poco visibile; successivamente, passare a zone più ampie. Seguire le istruzioni di questo manuale per un risultato ottimale.

· Questo prodotto non è completamente resistente all'acqua. Nel caso in cui dell'acqua penetri al suo interno, asciugarlo il prima possibile. I residui di acqua possono danneggiare il prodotto.

· Ritirare le batterie se non si ha intenzione di utilizzare il prodotto per un periodo di tempo lungo, in modo da evitare fughe nella batteria che possano causare guasti.

· Prima di smaltire il prodotto, è necessario rimuovere la batteria.

· Staccare la spina del dispositivo dalla presa di corrente.

· Aprire il bastone telescopico (I) con l'ausilio di un cacciavite ed estrarre la batteria.

· La batteria deve essere smaltita in modo sicuro.

· Durante l'uso o la pulizia di questo prodotto, non utilizzare acqua al di sopra dei 70 °C. L'apparecchio potrebbe venire danneggiato.

· Staccare la spina dalla corrente prima di realizzare operazioni di pulizia o manutenzione del dispositivo.

· Tenere il prodotto fuori dalla portata dei bambini.

· Questo prodotto è destinato a un uso domestico.

· Questo apparecchio non deve essere usato per scopi diversi da quelli descritti nel manuale.

· Non manipolare il prodotto per alcun motivo. Questo apparecchio può essere manipolato e riparato solamente da personale autorizzato.

· Questo apparecchio può essere utilizzato da bambini di età non inferiore a 8 anni e da persone con ridotte capacità fisiche, sensoriali o mentali o con esperienza e conoscenze insufficienti, purché attentamente sorvegliati e istruiti riguardo l'uso in sicurezza dell'apparecchio e siano consapevoli dei rischi connessi.

· Non utilizzare STARLYF® POWER SCRUBBER a contatto con la carrozzeria della macchina, poiché potrebbe danneggiare la vernice.

· I bambini non devono giocare con l'apparecchio. Pulizia da parte dell'utente:

· I bambini non devono realizzare la manutenzione dell'apparecchio eccetto se hanno più di 8 anni e sono supervisionati da un adulto.

· Questo apparecchio deve essere utilizzato solo con la batteria fornita.

## Il set comprende:

STARLYF® POWER SCRUBBER (manico (1), testa (2) e batteria al litio ricaricabile)

Bastone telescopico (3)

Spazzola multiuso (4)

Spazzola per gli angoli (5)


Spazzola per superfici complicate (6)

Caricatore (7)

## MODO D'USO

· Posizionare l'accessorio desiderato sulla parte rotonda sporgente della testa di STARLYF® POWER SCRUBBER e premere.

· Applicare una piccola quantità di detergente liquido sulla spazzola.

· Premere il pulsante  per attivare la rotazione della spazzola.

· Dopo l'utilizzo, sciacquare la spazzola con acqua.

· Per cambiare un accessorio, tirare la spazzola che non si vuole usare più per estrarla e posizionare l'accessorio desiderato come spiegato in precedenza.


## Utilizzare le spazzole di STARLYF® POWER SCRUBBER nelle seguenti situazioni:

• Spazzola multiuso: per pulire le mattonelle del bagno o della cucina, vasche da bagno, lavandini...

• Spazzola per gli angoli: per rimuovere la sporcizia da giunture, guide di finestre in metallo, griglie per il forno...


• Spazzola per superfici complicate: per pulire quelle zone di difficile accesso

## ISTRUZIONI PER IL MONTAGGIO DEL STARLYF® POWER SCRUBBER:

STARLYF® POWER SCRUBBER è dotato di un bastone telescopico per raggiungere le zone più difficili. Durante il montaggio, assicurarsi che il pulsante del manico si trovi sulla posizione OFF . Serrare le connessioni tra l'unità principale e il bastone telescopico fino a sentire "click" (8); eseguire la stessa operazione con l'unità principale e la testa (9). Una volta incorporato, è possibile utilizzare STARLYF POWER SCRUBBER® come indicato inizialmente.


## ISTRUZIONI PER LA RICARICA DEL STARLYF® POWER SCRUBBER:

• Non superare la carica della batteria per più di 12 ore, perché ciò potrebbe ridurne la vita utile. Non è necessario scaricare completamente la batteria prima di ricaricarla.

• Con il manico in posizione OFF , aprire il coperchio della porta di ricarica e inserire il caricatore. Durante la ricarica, si accenderà una spia rossa. Il tempo di ricarica è di 4 ore, che corrispondono a 30 minuti di funzionamento. Al termine della ricarica, la spia diventerà verde.

• Staccare il caricatore dalla corrente.

## DOPPIO ISOLAMENTO

 Questo dispositivo presenta un doppio isolamento, pertanto non è necessaria una presa a terra. Verificare sempre che la tensione di alimentazione corrisponda al valore indicato sulla targhetta dei dati tecnici dell'apparecchio.

## ISTRUZIONI PER IL LAVAGGIO:

· Non pulire STARLYF® POWER SCRUBBER con prodotti chimici come liquidi volatili o dissolventi. Non immergere in acqua. Utilizzare un panno umido con un prodotto non abrasivo o un detergente delicato. Lasciare asciugare all'aria.

· Dopo ogni uso, ritirare l'accessorio dall'unità principale e lavarlo sotto l'acqua corrente. Lasciare asciugare all'aria.



## SPECIFICHE TECNICHE

### Dell'adattatore:

- Tensione di ingresso: 100-240 V 50/60 Hz
- Tensione di uscita: 5,5 V
- Consumo energetico: 0,3 A

### Del prodotto:

- Tensione di ingresso: 5,5 V
- Consumo energetico: 0,6 A
- Gira a 300 rpm
- Protezione IP: IPX3

### Della batteria:


- Voltaggio: 3,7 V
- Materiale: Li-ion
- 2000 mAh

## Garanzia di qualità:

Questo prodotto è coperto da garanzia contro ogni difetto di fabbricazione per il tempo previsto dalla legislazione in vigore in ciascun paese.

Sono esplicitamente esclusi dalla garanzia i danni derivanti da uso improprio, uso commerciale negligente, usura anormale, incidenti o manomissioni.

## SMALTIMENTO DEI MATERIALI

 Il simbolo di un contenitore di spazzatura su ruote barrato indica che è necessario conoscere e rispettare le normative e le ordinanze municipali specifiche per l'eliminazione di questo tipo di prodotti.

Non disfarsi di questo articolo come se si trattasse di un comune residuo domestico.

Seguire le normative e le ordinanze municipali pertinenti.

I prodotti elettrici ed elettronici contengono sostanze pericolose che hanno effetti nocivi sull'ambiente e sulla salute umana e devono pertanto essere convenientemente riciclati.

Made in China

## Português

Parabéns pela aquisição da STARLYF® POWER SCRUBBER, a escova elétrica para limpar os azulejos das casas de banho e das cozinhas, bases de duche, juntas de ladrilhos e calhas de janelas, até mesmo em espaços exteriores.

Por favor, antes de utilizar este produto, leia todas as instruções para poder utilizá-lo corretamente.

## ADVERTÊNCIAS

• Não utilize a unidade se o fio do carregador do produto estiver danificado ou em mau estado. Pode ser perigoso que o aparelho passe por cima do fio de alimentação.

• Para evitar riscos de eletrocussão, não submerja a bateria em água ou em qualquer outro líquido. Não carregue a bateria se esta estiver molhada ou com sinais de corrosão.

• O carregador deve utilizar-se unicamente para carregar a STARLYF® POWER SCRUBBER; não utilize outro carregador. Não utilize o carregador em espaços exteriores e não o submerja em água.

• Para obter os melhores resultados, não carregue a bateria em locais onde a temperatura ambiente for inferior a 5 °C ou superior a 40 °C.

• Recomendamos-lhe que utilize este produto com luvas de borracha e que proteja os olhos contra possíveis salpicaduras da escova giratória.

• Experimente a STARLYF® POWER SCRUBBER numa superfície pequena e pouco visível antes de começar a utilizá-la em superfícies grandes. Para obter um bom resultado, siga as indicações fornecidas neste guia.

• Este produto não é completamente resistente à água. Se entrar água no produto, seque-o imediatamente e comprove que não fica água dentro dele porque esta poderia danificá-lo.

• Se não for utilizar o produto durante um longo período de tempo, retire a bateria. Assim, evitará fugas na mesma, o que poderia causar o mau funcionamento do produto.

• Antes de se desfazer do produto é necessário retirar a bateria:

• Desligue o aparelho da tomada de corrente.

• Abra o cabo (1) com a ajuda de uma chave de parafusos e retire a bateria.

• A bateria deve ser eliminada de forma segura.

• Para evitar danificar o aparelho, por favor, não o utilize nem o limpe com água cuja temperatura seja superior a 70 °C.

• Desligue o aparelho da tomada de corrente antes de realizar tarefas de limpeza ou de manutenção no mesmo.

• Mantenha o produto fora do alcance das crianças.

• Este produto destina-se a ser utilizado unicamente a nível doméstico.

• Este aparelho não deve ser utilizado para fins distintos dos descritos no manual.

• Nunca manipule este produto. O aparelho só pode ser manipulado ou reparado por um profissional autorizado.

• Este aparelho pode ser utilizado por crianças a partir dos 8 anos de idade e por adultos com capacidades físicas, sensoriais ou mentais limitadas ou com falta de experiência e conhecimentos sobre a sua utilização sempre que sejam supervisionados ou instruídos sobre a utilização segura do aparelho e compreendam os riscos associados à utilização do mesmo.

• Não utilize a STARLYF® POWER SCRUBBER em contacto direto com a carroçaria do seu automóvel porque poderia danificar a pintura do veículo.

• As crianças não devem brincar com o aparelho.

• Limpeza realizada pelo utilizador:

As crianças não devem realizar tarefas de manutenção do aparelho a não ser que tenham mais de 8 anos de idade e sejam supervisionadas.

• Este aparelho deve ser utilizado unicamente com a bateria fornecida.

## O kit inclui:

STARLYF® POWER SCRUBBER (cabo (1), cabeça (2) e bateria de lítio recarregável)

Extensão de cabo (3)

Escova multiútils (4)

Escova para cantos (5)


Escova para superfícies complicadas (6)

Carregador (7)

## INSTRUÇÕES DE UTILIZAÇÃO

• Coloque o complemento adequado sobre a peça redonda que sobressai da cabeça da STARLYF® POWER SCRUBBER e pressione-o.

• Aplique um pouco de detergente líquido na escova.

• Aperte o botão  para que a escova gire.

• Depois de utilizar a escova, enxague-a com água.

• Para trocar de acessório, puxe para fora o acessório que já não deseja utilizar e coloque o acessório novo da maneira acima indicada.


## Utilize as cabeças da STARLYF® POWER SCRUBBER nas seguintes situações:

• Escova multiútils: para limpar azulejos da casa de banho e da cozinha, banheiras, lavatórios, etc.

• Escova para cantos: para eliminar a sujidade de juntas, calhas de janelas metálicas, grelhas de fornos, etc.

• Escova para superfícies complicadas: para limpar aquelas zonas de difícil acesso.


## INSTRUÇÕES DE MONTAGEM DA STARLYF® POWER SCRUBBER:

A STARLYF® POWER SCRUBBER tem uma extensão de cabo para alcançar as zonas mais difíceis. Assegure-se que o botão do cabo está na posição "OFF"  antes de colocá-la. Ajuste as conexões entre a unidade principal e a extensão de cabo até ouvir um "clique" (8); realize a mesma operação com a unidade principal e a cabeça (9). Depois de colocar a extensão de cabo, pode utilizar a STARLYF® POWER SCRUBBER de acordo com as instruções anteriormente indicadas.


### Utilize as cabeças da STARLYF® POWER SCRUBBER nas seguintes situações:

- Escova multiusos: para limpar azulejos da casa de banho e da cozinha, banheiras, lavatórios, etc.
- Escova para cantos: para eliminar a sujidade de juntas, calhas de janelas metálicas, grelhas de fornos, etc.
- Escova para superfícies complicadas: para limpar aquelas zonas de difícil acesso.

## INSTRUÇÕES PARA CARREGAR A STARLYF® POWER SCRUBBER:

- Para evitar encurtar a vida útil da bateria não a carregue durante mais de 12 horas seguidas. Não é necessário esgotar 100% a bateria para voltar a carregá-la.
- Com o botão do cabo na posição OFF , abra a tampa do porto de carga e insira o carregador. Acender-se-á uma luz vermelha enquanto a bateria estiver a carregar. A bateria demora 4 horas a carregar totalmente. Quando a bateria estiver carregada a luz passará para verde e o aparelho funcionará durante 30 minutos.
- Desligue o carregador do porto de carga e a ficha da rede elétrica.

## ISOLAMENTO DUPLO

 Este aparelho dispõe de isolamento duplo pelo que não necessita ligação de terra. Comprove sempre se a voltagem da rede elétrica corresponde à indicada na placa de dados do aparelho.

## INSTRUÇÕES DE LAVAGEM:

- Não limpe a STARLYF® POWER SCRUBBER com produtos químicos tais como líquidos voláteis ou dissolventes. Não a submerja em água. Utilize um pano humedecido com um produto não abrasivo ou um detergente suave. Deixe secar ao ar.
- Depois de cada utilização retire o acessório da unidade principal e lave-o com água colocando-o debaixo da torneira. Deixe secar ao ar.

## ESPECIFICAÇÕES TÉCNICAS

### • Do adaptador:

- Voltagem de entrada: 100-240 V 50/60 Hz
- Voltagem de saída: 5,5 V
- Consumo elétrico: 0,3 A

### • Do produto:

- Voltagem de entrada: 5,5 V
- Consumo elétrico: 0,6 A
- Gira a 300 rpm
- Proteção IP: IPX3

### • Da bateria:

- Voltagem: 3,7 V
- Material: Li-ion
- 2000 mAh

## Garantia

Este produto está coberto por uma garantia contra defeitos de

fabrico sujeita aos prazos estipulados pela legislação em vigor em cada país.

Esta garantia não cobre os danos decorrentes de um uso inadequado, uso comercial negligente, desgaste anormal, acidentes ou manipulação indevida.

## COMO SE DESFAZER DOS MATERIAIS



O símbolo de um contentor sobre rodas riscado indica que Você se deve informar e seguir as normas locais relativas à eliminação deste tipo de produtos.

■ Não se desfaza deste produto da mesma forma que o faz habitualmente com os resíduos gerais da sua casa. A eliminação do produto deve ser realizada de acordo com as normas locais aplicáveis.

Os produtos elétricos e eletrónicos contêm substâncias perigosas que têm efeitos nefastos sobre o ambiente e a saúde humana e, portanto, devem ser reciclados adequadamente.

Fabricado na China

## Nederlands

Wij danken u voor de aankoop van STARLYF® POWER SCRUBBER, de elektrische borstel voor het reinigen van badkamer- en keukentegels, douchebakken, tegelvoegen en ramen, ook voor buiten.

Lees vóór het gebruik deze aanwijzingen aandachtig door om het product op de juiste wijze te kunnen gebruiken.

## WAARSCHUWINGEN

- Gebruik het toestel niet indien de kabel van de oplader van het product beschadigd of in slechte staat is. Het kan gevaarlijk zijn om het apparaat over de voedingskabel te voeren.
- Om het risico op een elektrische schok te voorkomen, de batterij niet onderdompelen in water of een andere vloeistof. Laad de batterij niet op indien hij nat is of sporen van corrosie vertoont.
- De oplader mag enkel worden gebruikt voor STARLYF® POWER SCRUBBER. Gebruik geen andere oplader. Gebruik de oplader niet buitenshuis en dompel hem niet onder in water.
- Laad, voor betere resultaten, de batterij niet op bij temperaturen onder 5 °C of boven 40 °C.
- Het is raadzaam dit product te gebruiken met rubberen handschoenen en oogbescherming om spatten van de roterende borstel te voorkomen.
- Gebruik, voordat u begint, STARLYF® POWER SCRUBBER op een kleine, weinig zichtbare zone alvorens hem op grote zones te gebruiken. Volg de aanwijzingen van deze handleiding voor een goed resultaat.
- Dit product is volledig waterbestendig. Indien water binnendringt, zorg dan het zo snel mogelijk gedroogd wordt. Resterend water kan schade aan het product veroorzaken.
- Verwijder de batterijen indien u het product gedurende een lange periode niet zal gebruiken, om lekken van de batterij, wat een gebrekkige werking veroorzaakt, te vermijden.
- Verwijder de batterij voordat u het product afdankt.
- Trek de stekker van het apparaat uit het stopcontact.
- Open de uitschuifbare steel (I) met behulp van een schroevendraaier en verwijder de batterij.
- De batterij moet op veilige wijze worden afgevoerd.
- Gebruik geen water met een temperatuur van meer dan 70 °C terwijl u dit product gebruikt of reinigt. Dit zou schade kunnen toebrengen aan het toestel.
- Trek de stekker van het product uit het stopcontact voordat u reinigings- of onderhoudswerkzaamheden aan het apparaat uitvoert.
- Houd het product buiten het bereik van kinderen.
- Dit product is bestemd voor huishoudelijk gebruik. Dit apparaat mag niet worden gebruikt voor andere doeleinden dan die hier in de gebruiksaanwijzing zijn beschreven.

- Manipuleer het product in geen geval. Laat het alleen door een erkende vakman bewerken of repareren.
- Dit apparaat mag gebruikt worden door kinderen van 8 jaar en ouder en personen met beperkte lichamelijke, zintuiglijke of mentale vermogens of met gebrek aan ervaring of kennis, mits zij dat doen onder toezicht of de juiste aanwijzingen hebben gekregen over een veilig gebruik van het apparaat en bekend zijn met de gevaren die dat met zich meebrengt.
- Gebruik STARLYF® POWER SCRUBBER niet rechtstreeks op de carrosserie van uw auto; het zou de lak van het voertuig kunnen aantasten.
- Kinderen mogen niet met het apparaat spelen. Reiniging door de gebruiker:
- Kinderen mogen geen onderhoud aan het apparaat uitvoeren, tenzij ze ouder zijn dan 8 jaar en dat onder toezicht doen.
- Dit apparaat mag enkel worden gebruikt met de bijgeleverde batterij.

#### De set bestaat uit:

- STARLYF® POWER SCRUBBER (handgreep (1), kop (2) en heroplaadbare lithiumbatterij)
- Uitschuifbare steel (3)
- Multifunctionele borstel (4)
- Hoekborstel (5)
- Borstel voor lastige oppervlakken (6)
- Oplader (7)


#### GEBRUIKSAANWIJZING

- Plaats het geschikte toebehoren op het uitstekende ronde onderdeel van de kop van STARLYF® POWER SCRUBBER.
- Breng een beetje vloeibaar oplosmiddel op de borstel aan.
- Druk op de knop  om de borstel te doen draaien.
- Spoel, na het gebruiken van dit product, de borstel met water.
- Trek, om een accessoire te wisselen, aan de kop die u niet wilt gebruiken en plaats het nieuwe accessoire op dezelfde wijze.


#### Gebruik de koppen van de STARLYF® POWER SCRUBBER in de volgende situaties:

- Multifunctionele borstel: voor het reinigen van badkamer- of keukentegels, badkuipen, wastafels ...
- Hoekborstel: voor het verwijderen van vuil van voegen, rails van ramen van metaal, ovenroosters ...
- Borstel voor lastige oppervlakken: voor het reinigen van moeilijk bereikbare zones

#### MONTAGE-INSTRUCTIES VAN DE STARLYF® POWER SCRUBBER:

STARLYF® POWER SCRUBBER is voorzien van een uitschuifbare steel om moeilijk toegankelijke zones te bereiken. Zorg dat de knop van de steel in stand "OFF" staat  bij het plaatsen hiervan. Stel de aansluitingen tussen de basiseenheid en de uitschuifbare steel af tot u een klik hoort (8). Voer dezelfde bewerking uit met de basiseenheid en de kop (9). Na het monteren kunt u de STARLYF® POWER SCRUBBER gebruiken zoals aanvankelijk aangegeven.

#### AANWIJZINGEN VOOR HET OPLADEN VAN DE STARLYF® POWER SCRUBBER:

- Laad de batterij niet langer dan 12 uur op. Op deze wijze wordt de duur hiervan ingekort. Het is niet nodig de batterij 100% op te gebruiken om de batterij op te laden.
- Open, met de steel in stand OFF , de afdekking van de laadpoort en voer de oplader in. Tijdens het opladen gaat een rood lampje branden. Hij wordt volledig opladen binnen 4 uur en kan gedurende 30 minuten worden gebruikt. Wanneer hij opgeladen is, springt het lampje op groen.
- Haal de oplader en de netstekker uit het stopcontact.

#### DUBBELE ISOLATIE

 Dit apparaat is voorzien van dubbele isolatie en hoeft niet op een stopcontact met randaarde te worden aangesloten. Controleer altijd of de spanning van het licht-net overeenkomt met de waarde die op het typeplaatje van het apparaat is aangegeven.

#### WASINSTRUCTIES:

- Reinig de STARLYF® POWER SCRUBBER niet met chemische producten zoals vluchtige vloeistoffen of oplosmiddelen. Dompel het niet onder in water. Gebruik een vochtige doek met een niet-schurend product of een mild schoonmaakmiddel. Laat het aan de lucht drogen.
- Verwijder na elk gebruik het accessoire van de basiseenheid en was het onder de kraan. Laat het aan de lucht drogen.

#### TECHNISCHE SPECIFICATIES

##### • Van de adapter:

- Ingangsspanning: 100-240 V 50/60 Hz
- Uitgangsspanning: 5,5 V
- Elektriciteitsverbruik: 0,3 A

##### • Van het product:

- Ingangsspanning: 5,5 V
- Elektriciteitsverbruik: 0,6 A
- Draait op 300 tpm.
- IP-bescherming: IPX3

##### • Van de batterij:


- Spanning: 3,7 V
- Materiaal: Lithiumion
- 2000 mAh

#### Kwaliteitsgarantie:

Voor het product geldt een garantie tegen fabrieksfouten gedurende de periode die in de wetgeving van elk betreffend land is vastgelegd.

Onder de garantie valt niet de schade die het gevolg is van een verkeerd of nalatig gebruik, abnormale slijtage, ongelukken of onjuiste behandeling.

#### AFVOEREN VAN MATERIALEN

 Het symbool van een container op wielen met een kruis erdoor geeft aan dat u zich dient te informeren over hoe dit soort producten volgens de plaatselijke voorschriften afgevoerd worden.

Gooi dit product niet bij het huisvuil weg.

U dient dit volgens de plaatselijke voorschriften te doen.

Elektrische en elektronische producten bevatten gevaarlijke stoffen die een zeer schadelijk effect op het milieu of de menselijke gezondheid hebben en dienen op een passende wijze gerecycled te worden.

Made in China



# Starlyf® Power Scrubber



Industex s.r.l.  
Via P. Capitanini 34, 8° piano  
08950 Essegas de Liobregat  
Barcelona - Spain  
email: [industex@industex.com](mailto:industex@industex.com)  
[www.industex.com](http://www.industex.com)  
(+34) 93 254 77 00



17 rue de la Garenne  
CS 90021 SCHOEN LAUMONNE  
95046 CLERGY PONTOISE CEDEX  
FRANCE  
[venteo@venteo.fr](mailto:venteo@venteo.fr)  
[www.venteo.fr](http://www.venteo.fr)  
(+33) 1 34258551



ISL GmbH  
Eisenwäcker Lindstrasse 55  
D 26131 Oldenburg Germany  
[www.isl.de.com](http://www.isl.de.com)  
+49 (0) 441 93 07 080



PO Box 202, Split Junction NSW  
2088, Australia

Best Direct B.V.  
Therminakstraat 1, 8361 HB NUTH  
THE NETHERLANDS  
[www.bestdirect.nl](http://www.bestdirect.nl)

Best Direct International Ltd.  
Asiakaspuhete - Suomi  
029 193 0300 [www.bestdirect.fi](http://www.bestdirect.fi)  
Kundtjänst - Sverige  
077 033 0300 [www.bestdirect.se](http://www.bestdirect.se)



ISL ITALY s.r.l.  
P.IVA: 0691970966  
Via Doszeman 2  
20122 Milano - Italia  
[www.isl-italy.com](http://www.isl-italy.com)  
[industex@industex.com](mailto:industex@industex.com)

